HAGEMAN-AGUIAR INC

Environmental & Water Resources Engineering
Groundwater Consuitants

September 7, 1999

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Granholt Sheet Metal, 501 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA 94706
STID 1756

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc., is pleased to submit the results of the shallow groundwater sampling at
Granholt Sheet Metal, 501 San Pablo Avenue in Albany. The location of the site is shown as
Figure 1. The monitoring well was sampled as requested in your letter dated July 28, 1999.
A copy of the letter is included as Attachment A.

On August 25, 1999, a groundwater sample was collected from monitoring well MW-1. The

location of the monitoring well is shown in Figure 2 (Site Map).

11100 Sax PABLO AVE

SUIME 200-A EL CERRITO CALIFORNIA 94530« TEL 510-620-0831 » FAX 510-620-0894

y



1 P - ) ) N N » \3

v B Ll , \"g ge C L N \\ 5"’:— A *‘_:.,_ . i e \

W s 4 Y. L P Ave THMI io»‘h‘_: “ % .{
Y N\ S L - gw,v‘ i \
3 . . ) : _
F TS Ma o~ 7! a haaL - 3 3 2 et DA \ X

- e . & A \ ' ! A
’:' % o /:.\'l.,:l ‘/ ) - : N \K 00

J YOI J- h) { : ‘

’ .¢'l\~ v rJl. @ b4 -\ % . \ ) \
_ PR o ) » \ :
[ R4 -

' ;. '.f M OC N \E ‘e - k) e ]:
S TRENS e ‘ SO\ S ZANE
CO A - 3’ o L Lo A A S , 5%

s . e T 3%eby % N N p. \Sx AR AN
— k I ) \ ' |
— 1 ’ O * Ny
\ i SR A - \‘;‘I ; <)
- ' N \ i b
N 4 e "
. \ : 13
’F.’ ‘0 ) { \ \\
[# ' ‘ AR R vl o \@
it 1 A i
X - g o @
. ) .,v' .O > A X £ ” ; / (
a4 R‘B-O‘R - N R of i
L b g \\ze \ L) .q in '
- S A Lt UAR A L\ 44
RPN \ \ ‘L( -
. A \
i # 2N 7N
L8 23,0
Ngerrito Creek £ 7 4 ( /
t . - A A = 7
- ""._:i‘?\ . . 4 ' } /
z l /
Toard | : N\
“ ]
J Lkl IS
nerg » ey
. k 19 r Ve
A C o’
-
o,
L)
A _J /1L
z st
)
' -
et h
Fleming
// Point : i

/ Y / ”

rd -\ /
g \ ¥ /‘
rd
I 2

\
DAL Wi
,"9%)155 A \ A X
T an’y Ifite
-—-—’ s 2
- eARY . cr Iy 2
N e \
_--—"--iﬁg'“g X
.- :
{ 2 P N &
SCALE 1.24000
| : 1 MILE
== e — ) = . ., ) ,
100C ¢ 1000 2000 0030 4000 5000 6000 7000 FEET
e = T e .

! : 4 1 KILOMETER

Figure 1.
Site Location Map.
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Site Map.




Prior to groundwater sampling, several casing volumes of water were purged by hand using a
PVC bailer. Field conductivity, temperature, and pH meters were present on-site during the
monitoring well sampling. As the purging process continued, the three parameters were
monitored. Purging continued until the readings appeared to have reasonably stabilized. The
groundwater saraple was subsequently collected using a clean disposable sampling bailer. The
water sample was placed inside appropriate 40 ml VOA vials free of any headspace. The
sample was immediately placed on ice, then transported under chain-of-custody to the

laboratory at the end of the work day.

At the time the monitoring well was sampled, the following information was recorded in the
field: 1) depth-to-water prior to purging, using an electrical well sounding tape, 2)
identification of any floating product, sheen, or odor prior to purging, using a clear acrylic
bailer, 3) sample pH, 4) sample temperature, and 5) specific conductance of the sample. A
copy of the well sampling log is included as Attachment B.

The water sample collected from monitoring well MW-1 was analyzed for MTBE by EPA
method 8260.

A copy of the laboratory report for the groundwater sample analysis is provided in Attachment

C. As shown in Attachment C, MTBE was not detected in the shallow groundwater

sample collected from monitoring well MW-1.




I'believe that this fulfills your request for additional sampling. Based upon these results, I
request that the site be closed. If you have any questions or require any further information,
please call me at (510) 620-0891,

Very truly yours,
Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

o)

Reneé L. Athey
Staff Engineer

Attachments
cc: Mr. Fred Granholt with Attachments



ATTACHMENT A

CORRESPONDENCE



ALAMEDA GOUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY \&¥'=
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

July 28, 1999

Fred Granholt
P.0. Box 798
Burney, CA 96013

Re: Granholt Sheet Metal, 501 San Pablo Ave., Albany, Ca
94706;
Stid 1756

Dear Mr.-Granholt:

Your consultant, Gary Aguiar, Hageman- Aguiar, Inc., in his
letter of July 6, 1999, presented several reasons for his
recommendation that the Leaking Underground Storage Tank
Oversight Program case for this site be closed. We may be
able to close this case if a groundwater sample is tested
for Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE} and determined to be
nondetectable or below a level of concern. Please submit a
workplan to collect a groundwater sample for MTBE.

1f you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567~
6746.

Sincerely, ?§é$\J¥
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Gary Aguiar, Hageman- Aguiar, Inc., 11100 San Pablo
Ave., Suite 200-A, El Cerrito, CA 94530

files
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ATTACHMENT B

WELL SAMPLING LOG



WELL SAMPLING LOG

Stelocaton Grralhelt Sheeor Metrel
Welt Number kA L) |

Westher _Sicany , 75% 35°%

Sampiing Personnel __R__ {0/

Page [ of |
bate _08/25/9%
Time Bagan (H: 326
Completed [ 57

EVACUATION DATA

Desctiption of Measuring Point (MP): Wwee& &

Total Sounded Depth

of Well Below MP 14,66 '+ 0.2.7" Sample Gollected
- Depth to Water Below MP q.51’ Voiatile Organics (VOA's) 3
= Water Column in Well 542" 1 Liter Amber Glass
x Casing Diameter Multiplier 2. 159 2" Polyethylene {plastic)
= Gallons in Casing 2. T2 Other
Gallens Pumped Prior to Sampiing 2.5 Samples Filtered ne
E;'acuation Method: Sample Method:
PVC Bailer X Evacuation Bailer .4
Actillyc Bailer Disposable Bailer
Pump Pump
Other Direct

SAMPLING DATA/FIELD PARAMETERS

Inspection for Free Product: Nene . olemgr

(thickness to 0.01 foct, if any)

Sample

Time 140492 [9:52 14.54 [4:57
Gals Removed 1.5 Allowed 2.5 2.2
Temperature 2o, well to (4.7 9.2
Conductivity 329 recherz e 251 24/

pH 697 1O rmngres .85 6. 86

Colot / QOdor Ten _Ten _ Ten
Turbidtty Wigh hizh l 5‘24
rd v
Cther dewateyod dewa rg/g.a’

Comments




ATTACHMENT C

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER



CHROMAL AB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0404

Environmentel Services (SDB) Date: September 2, 1888

Hageman-Aguiar, inc.
11100 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 200-A
Ei Cerrito, CA 94530

Aftn.: Mr. Randal Wilson

Project: Granhoft Metals

Dear Mr. Wilson

Altached is-our report for your samples received on Wednesday August 25, 1892.
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that aty unused sorfion of the samples will be discarded after September 24, 1599
uniess you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the cppoitunity to be of service 1o you.
If you have any queshons, please call me at (925) 484-1919.

Sinceraly,

LLIL

Pierre Monetie /

———— e —

1220 Quarry Lene * Tleesanton CA GA533 4756
Telephcne (828 484.1G19 " Fateimie 325; 4541766

Printed on 0W0L/199G 16 12 Page 1of 1
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CHROMALARB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0404

Environmertal Sewvices (SDB)

MTBE - Volatile Organics by GCMMS

Hageman-Agular, ne, 5T 11100 San Pable Avenue. Suite 200-A
E! Cerrity, CA 94530

. Attn;  Randal Wiigon Phone: (510) £20-0891 Fax (510) 620-28%4
H

Project #; Project Granholt Metais

— e e —
Sampies Saported

SamplelD ) ' T Watx | DeteSamoled | Lab#

o N1 i Water | 03251398 1437 ) 1 ;

1220 Guzy Lane " Pleasamion, CA 84506-4758
Telechone (325) 434-1815 * [acsrig, (B25) 484.109¢

Prnled on 08/02/193% 1707 Page 10f4
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CH ROMALAB, IN C. Submisszion #; 1999-08-0404

Environmentai Services (EDB)

To: Hzgeman-Aguiar, ine. TestMethod  8260A
Attn.: Randal Wilson Prep Mathod: 5030
MTEE - Volatde Organics by GCMS

Sample (D: NWV-A Lab Sample ID- 1998-08-0404-001
Project Reteived 0872511299 16:43
Granholt Metals
Extracted: 0901/1999 16:26
Sampled:  08/25/1989 14:57 Qt-Batch: 1896/08/0101.07
Matrix: Water
"
| Cormpound Result J’Rep.tfrn-ii | Units = Diution | Analyzed © Flag |
TMTBE 'ND ' 80 b uglh | 100 109/01/1999 1628
? Surrogate(s) | ; ; ; .' :
. 1.2-Dichioroethane-da 1 85.9 178114 ] % 100 09/C1/1999 16:26

1220 Gusry ' ang T PlBassnion, CA GA5B8.4756
Tetephone (925 484-1915 " Feosemile [925) 4841064

Prmed or 225211989 17 07 Page 20f4
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Y 3o ¥

[Tnmtcl NANWTE AN ADDRESS SAMPLER: (Signalurp)
e : : ,—/ﬁ‘ovﬂé/Z(MIp{ ANALYSIS
Cranhaly | Mereals HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC. | pequestep
11100 San Pablo Ave., Suite 200-A b
© sseeeeevsorseeeeesssoessstmensssas El Cerrito, CA 94530
(510)620-0891 (510)620-0884 (FAX) <
s w 3 VOA's
CROSS o | a
REFERENCE DATE TIME I T A
NUMBER ! g SAMPLE LOCATION REMARKS
M-/ OFSs | 14757 AN Monitor well # pMw~/ X Nerma (
Tarnavewnd
- L Ve
REUNGUISHED DY (Signature) DATE OB /% /7] RECEVED BY: (Signature] DATE R
Fottr ol [ iir g TME 7z TIME
RELINGUISHED BY (Signature) DATE RECEIVED BY- (Signature) DATE B
e TIME -
RELINQUISHE D BY (Signature) DATE RECEIVED BY: (Sighature) DATE »
g e
REUNGUISHED BY (Sgnature) DATE EIVED FOR LABQRATORY BY: (Signature) DATE E/‘JF/?
e T Z I.f %-’ TIME o (/5
/



